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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
e For your safety this appliance is compliant with applicable standards and regulations:
- Pressure Equipment Directive
- Materials in contact with food items
- Environment

e This at}ﬂ)]iance has been designed for domestic home use.

Take the time to read all the instructions and refer to the "Instructions for use".

e Any commercial use, inappropriate use or failure to comply with the instructions, the

manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
ﬁivpn s%lpervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for

eir safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

As with any cooking appliance, supervise cooking closely if using the Pressure Cooker with

children nearby or certain severely disabled persons.

Do not 1[:ut your Pressure Cooker into a hot oven.

When the Pressure Cooker is under pressure, take great care when moving it. Do not touch hot

surfaces (in particular any metal or stainless steel parts, they will be very hot). Use the handles

and knobs, and wear gloves if necessary. Never use the lid knob to carry your pressure cooker.

Do not use i/our Pressure Cooker for any use other than that for which it is designed.

Check regularly that the pot handles are properly attached. Re-tighten them if necessary.

Your Pressure Cooker cooks under pressure. Burns could result from boiling over if not used

properly. Make sure that the Pressure Cooker is properly closed before bringing it up to pressure.

(see paragraphs "opening" and "closing").

e Never force the Pressure Cooker open. Make sure that the inside pressure has returned to
normal. See paragraph “safety”.

® Never use your Pressure Cooker without liquid: this could cause serious damage. Please ensure
that there is always enough liquid during cooking.

e Use compatible heat sources.
® Never cook milk-based recipes (such as rice pudding, semolina pudding...) in your pressure
cooker.
- f]“)o‘ n}(‘)t élse rock salt in your pressure cooker, but rather add table salt when the cooking is nearly
inished.
e Never fill your pressure cooker more than 2/3 full (maximum filling marker).
L J

For foods which expand during cooking, like rice, dried vegetables or stewed fruits, do not fill

your pressure cooker more than half fu%l. For certain soups like pumpkin or courgette... give

your pressure cooker a few minutes to cool down, then cool it down fully by placing it under

cold running water.

® After cooking meats which have a superficial layer of skin (e.g. ox tongue. . .), which may swell
under pressure, do not {)ierce the meat when the skin has this swollen appearance; you run the
risk of scalding yourself. Be sure to pierce the skin prior to cooking.

e When cooking food with a thick texture (chick peas, rhubarb, compotes, etc.) the Pressure
Cooker should be shaken slightly before opening to ensure that the food does not spurt out.

® Always check that valves are clear before use. See paragraph “before cooking”.

® Do not use the Pressure Cooker to fry under pressure using oil.

® Leave the safety systems alone, except for cleaning and maintenance in accordance with

instructions.

%SE% 2{[1}y the appropriate TEFAL spare parts for your model. Particularly, use only pan and lid

Do not use your pressure cooker to store acidic or salty food before and after cooking.

Make sure the pressure regulator valve is in the steam release position before opening the lid.
Do not place your pressure cooker with the folding handles down* on a source of heat.

If during use you notice that any part of your pressure cooker is broken or cracked, do not
atlem{)t to o%en it under any circumstances; turn off the heat and leave on the hob to cool down
completely before moving it or opening the lid. Do not use it again and take it to a TEFAL
Approved Service Centre for repair.

Keep these instructions

* depending on model



Descriptive diagram

A - Pressure regulator valve

B - Tightening knob

C - Safety valve

D - Clamp

E - Steam outlet + pressure valve position
F - Gasket

G - Steaming basket*

H - Trivet*

I -Rivets

J - Clamp Hook

K - Fixing screw

L - Fixed pan handles*

M- Unfolding knob for handles*
N - Folding pan handles*

O - Pan

1 - Characteristics
Diameter of Pressure Cooker base:

Stainless steel
Total Capacity @ Base Fixed  Folding
Capacity* handles  handles
5.1L 45L 155cm  P05506 -
6.6 L 6L 15,5 cm - P05407
87L 8L 18 cm - P05411
11L 0L 20 cm - P05416

* Product capacity with the lid in position.
Technical information:

Maximum operating pressure: 55 kPa (8 psi).
Maximum safety pressure: 110 kPa (16 psi).
Compatible heat sources

sene cemwc  wowTon  ELectc
RALOGEH

PLATE
ELECTRG.

m Stainless steel models can be used on all hob types,
including induction.

m On solid plate electric, ceramic or induction, use a
hotplate of a diameter equal to or less than the diameter
of the base of the Pressure Cooker.

m On a ceramic and halogen hob, take care that the
bottom of the pan is perfectly clean.

m On gas, the flame should not go beyond the base of
the pan.

m On any hob, ensure you place the Pressure Cooker
in the centre of the plate or burner.

m Not suitable for use on an Aga

@D Never use your Pressure Cooker without
liquid: this could cause serious damage.
TEFAL accessories

The following accessories are available for the
pressure cooker:

Steam basket 4.5Lor6L Ref. 792185
8Lor10L Ref. 792654
Gasket 45Lor6L Ref. 790141
8L Ref. 790142
10L Ref. 790138
Trivet* Ref. 792691

* depending on model

m For other spare parts or repairs contact TEFAL
Approved Service.

m Use only original TEFAL spare parts suitable for
your model.

2 - Opening

m Turn the tightening knob to the left to lower the
clamp.

m Lift the lid to release it.

m Slide it horizontally away from the pan - Fig 1

3 - Closing

m Turn the tightening knob to the left to lower the
clamp.

m Slide the lid horizontally onto the rim of the
Pressure Cooker, making sure it sits properly on the
pan - Fig 2

m Turn the tightening knob to the right until the clamp
is in contact with the clamp hook on the Pressure
Cooker.

m To ensure that the lid is locked into position, turn
the tightening knob again (at least three full turns).

4 - Filling

Minimum 25 cl (250 ml = 2 small cupfuls) - Fig 3
Maximum - Do not fill the unit over 2/3 full - Fig 4
For steam cooking

m Use 75 ¢l (750 ml) of liquid - Fig §

m Place the trivet* (H) in the base of the pan.

m Place the steaming basket* (G) on the trivet*.

For certain foods

m For foods which expand during cooking, such as
rice, dehydrated vegetables, or stewed fruits, ... do not
fill your Pressure Cooker with contents of more than
half the height of the pan. In the case of soups we
recommend you do a fast decompression.

5 - Folding handles*

@D Before use, make sure you take off the
labels stuck on each handle.
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To fold the handles:
m Press the unfolding knobs on the handles. Lower
them - Fig 6

@D> Never try to unfold the handles without
pressing the unfolding knobs.

m The position “folded handles” is used for storage
only - Fig 7

@D Never use your Pressure Cooker on a heat
source with the handles folded.

To put the handles in the use position
m Put up the handles until you hear the opening
“CLICK” - Fig 8

6 - When using for the first time

For the appliance including fixed handles:

m Turn the pan upside down to fit the handles. Place

them in position, engage the screws and screw them

up tightly.

m After using for a few days, tighten the screws

again.

For the appliance including folding handles:

m Put up the handles until you hear the opening

“CLICK” - Fig 8

m Place the pressure regulator valve on the steam

outlet and align one of the two symbols on the valve

with the valve position marker. Press down fully

- Fig9

m Turn to the “cook” position = Fig 10

m Place the trivet* (H) in the base of the pan.

m Place the steaming basket* (G) on the trivet*.

m Fill 2/3 full with water.

m Close the Pressure Cooker - Fig 2.

m Place the Pressure Cooker on a heat source and set
to maximum power.

m When steam begins to escape through the pressure

regulator valve, reduce the heat and wait 20 minutes

-Figll

m When the 20 minutes are up, turn off the heat.

m Reduce pressure by putting your Pressure Cooker

under running water from the cold tap - Fig 12

m When steam no longer comes from the pressure

regulator valve, turn the pressure regulator valve to

the steam release position A7 and open the lid

- Fig 13

m Rinse the Pressure Cooker with water and dry it.

O Use a metal scourer and a little diluted vinegar to

remove any traces of scale.

2z

7 - Before cooking

m Every time you use the Pressure Cooker, check first

that the steam outlet is clear - Fig 14

m Put the pressure regulator yalve in position.

Turn to the “cook” position - Fig 10

m Add the ingredients and the liquid.

m Close the Pressure Cooker - Fig 2.

m Place the Pressure Cooker on a heat source and set
to maximum power.

8 - During cooking

m When steam escapes for the pressure regulator
valve and emits a hissing sound, cooking has begun.
Turn down the heat.

m Time cooking as indicated in the recipe book.
Alittle steam may escape from the safety valve: this is
normal.

m As soon as cooking time is up, turn off the heat.

9 - End of cooking

To release the steam

m Once the heat has been turned off, you have two
options:

0 Slow release of pressure: turn the valve to the
“depressurise” position &J* - Fig 13

(C If, on releasing the pressure, you see any
food or liquid start to eject from the valve, turn it
back to the “cook” position then release the
pressure slowly, making sure there is no more
spitting.

O Fast pressure release: place the Pressure Cooker
under running water from the cold tap - Fig 12
m When steam stops coming out of the pressure
regulator valve: turn the valve to the “depressurise”
position W7 .

m Open the Pressure Cooker.

10 - Cleaning and maintenance

To clean the pan and the steaming basket

m Wash after each use with warm water and washing-
up liquid.

To clean the inside of the pan

m Use a scourer.

To clean the outside of the pan

m Use a sponge.

O For appliance with folding handles, we strongly
advise you clean your Pressure Cooker handles folded.
® You can put the pan in the dishwasher.



To clean the lid
m Wash the lid under running water.

To clean the pressure regulator valve

m Lift it off.

m Clean the pressure regulator valve in water - Fig 15
m Clean the steam outlet with a strong jet of water or
aneedle - Fig 14

To clean the safety valve

m Clean the base of the safety valve inside the lid.

m Make sure that it works properly by lightly pushing
on the ball which you should be able to push down
without any difficulty. - Fig 16

Storage of your Pressure Cooker

m Turn the lid upside down on the pan - Fig 17

Make sure your Pressure Cooker is in a stable position.

To ensure that your Pressure Cooker lasts as long
as possible

m Avoid over-heating the pan when empty.

m Darkening and lines which may appear after long
use do not matter.

m If the inside of your pan shows iridescent or white
marks (scale), clean it with white vinegar or with a
special cleaning product for stainless steel.

To clean your Pressure Cooker if it has darkened
O Clean the pan with a special stainless steel cleaner
sold in your TEFAL Approved Service Centre.

To change the gasket

m Replace the pressure cooker seal every year or if it
has any splits or is damaged.

m Always use an original TEFAL seal suitable for
your model.

m When replacing the seal, please check the
instructions on the back of the packaging.

m Never shorten the gasket.

Safety

Your pressure cooker is equipped with several safety devices, 2 of which are for overpressure:
O First device: the safety valve releases the pressure and steam escapes from under the clamp - Fig 18a
0 Second device: steam flows from between the lid and the pot - Fig 18b

If one safety system is activated:

m Turn the heat source off.

m Let the pressure cooker cool down.
m Open it.

m Check the steam outlet, the pressure regulator valve, the safety valve and the gasket.



@>»Recommendations for use
1 - Make sure the steam outlet is not directed
towards yourself.

2 - Supervise carefully if using the Pressure
Cooker with children around.

3 - A little steam may escape from the safety valve:
this is normal.

4 - When releasing steam be careful of the hot jet
of steam.

5 - To move the Pressure Cooker, only use the
handles.

Guarantee

6 - Do not leave food in the Pressure Cooker.

7 - Never use bleach or chlorine products for
cleaning.

8 - Never immerse the lid in water or any other
liquid. Do not put the lid in the dishwasher.

9 - Do not use a sharp or pointed object for
cleaning valves.

10 - After 10 years use, it is advisable to have your
Pressure Cooker checked by a TEFAL Approved
Service Centre.

m TEFAL Pressure Cookers have a 10 year guarantee from the date of purchase against any faulty materials or
workmanship related to the pan or any premature damage of the metal base provided the product is used in
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommended product instructions.

m This guarantee does not include any damage due to inappropriate use or resulting from knocks, falls or by
placing the product in the oven or the lid being washed in a dishwasher.

m All other parts of your Pressure Cooker are guaranteed against defects in workmanship or materials, for the
period of guarantee defined in valid legislation in force in the country where the product was purchased from

the date of purchase.

m The guarantee shall only be valid on presentation of a proof of purchase.
m Only Authorised TEFAL Service Centres are entitled to give you the benefit of this guarantee (please refer to

the website : www.tefal.com).

m This product has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use or failure to
comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply. for
full details of the terms and conditions of the guarantee please refer to www.tefal.com

Standard markings

Marking

Location

Identification of manufacturer or trade mark

Locking button

Year of manufacture and batch

Outside wall of pan (top rim)

Model reference

Outside wall of pan (top rim)

Higher operating pressure (PF)

Inside surface of pan clamp hook

Maximum safety pressure (PS)

Inside surface of pan clamp hook

Capacity

Outside bottom of pan

4



Frequently Asked Questions

1 - If you can't open the lid:

m Depressurise the Pressure Cooker, put the valve on
the “depressurise” position.

m Check that there is no longer any pressure.

m If necessary, put back on the heat for a few seconds
with the valve on position “release”.

2 - If the Pressure Cooker has been heated without
any liquid inside:

m Get the Pressure Cooker checked in a TEFAL
Approved Service Centre.

3 - If there is no steam coming out of the pressure
regulator valve:

m Pressure has not risen inside the Pressure Cooker.
This is usual during the first few minutes of heating.

4 - If the problem persists, check that:

m The heat source is high enough, put it up if needed.
m The quantity of liquid in the pan is sufficient.

m The pressure regulator valve is in position.

m The Pressure Cooker lid is perfectly closed. Tighten
it again if needed.

m The pressure regulator valve is not dirty.

m The gasket and rim of the pan are not damaged.

5 - If the safety valve is activated:

m Turn off the heat.

m Let the Pressure Cooker cool down.

m Check the steam outlet, the pressure regulator valve,
the safety valve and the gasket.

6 - If steam leaks out around the lid, check:

m That the lid is properly closed. If necessary,

tighten it.

m The gasket is in good condition, change it if needed.
m That the gasket is correctly positioned inside the lid.
m That the lid, safety valve and pressure regulator
valve are clean.

m That the rim of the pan is not damaged.

7 - If food is under-cooked or burnt, check:

m Cooking times.

m That heat setting is high enough.

m Correct positioning of pressure regulator valve.
m Quantity of liquid.

8 - If food has been burnt in the Pressure Cooker:
m Fill the pan with water and leave for a little while
before cleaning it.

m Never use bleach or chlorine products.

9 - If you can not put the handles in the position of
use, check that:

m The unfolding knob is operational.

m If the problem persist: have the TEFAL Approved
Service Centre check your Pressure Cooker.

10 - If you can not fold the handles: do not force
them.

m Make sure you press firmly press the handle
unfolding knob to the maximum amount.



ZNHAVTIKEG MPOPUAAEEIQ
Ma v aopAAELd 0ag, 1 MApOUCa CUOKEUT) EXEL KATAOKEUAOTEL OUUPWVA HE TA EPAPLOCTEN
TPOTUNA Kl KavoVIoHoUG, i L i .
® [iam dikn) 0ag aodaAeia, N GUCKEUT QUTT gival KATAOKEUAOUEVN CUNPWVA HE TIG
LOXUOUOEG TIPOBLaYPAdES KAl KAVOVIOHOUG:
- 0dnyia yia Tov E€oruop6 und Mison
-YAIKA 0 enadn e TpOPIua
-NepiBaMov . . i .
AlaBaoTe mPooeKTIKG OAEG TIG 0dNyieg kal avaTpEETe oTIG "03nyieg Xpriong”.
‘Orwg pe kaBe ouokeur Kougivag, emﬁ
KOVTa o€ Tadia, A L.
Mn BaZete T xUtpa 0ag HETa ge {e0TO PoUPVO.

AETETE DIAITEPA TN XUTPA OTAV TN XPNOLUOTIOLETE

‘Otav n xUtpa oag eival umod Tiieon, MPETEL va T METAKIVELTE e PEYloTn Tpoooxn, Mnv

ayYiCeTe TG BeppEG eTudAVELES (EIOIKA Ta PETAMIKA eEapTHaTa). Mropeite va Tudvete

Ta XEPOUN KAl TAl KOUMTIA KAt VA XPNOLLOTIOIEITE YAVTIA, Qv XPEIAOTEI.

® Mn Xpnoworoleite T XUTpa 0ag yla AAAO OKOTIO €KTOG QMo €KEIVO yld TOV OToio

TipoopiCeTaL.

e EAEYXETE TOKTIKA €dv Ol AaBég Tou KAdou eival TomoBeTnuéveg owotd. Eav eival

arapaimto, EavaBidwoTe Teg. . L . .
* H xUtpa oag payelpelel TG TPO (vf)s}\uno rieon. Ynapxet Kivduvog va Kagite av

XPNOWOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUN| LE OKAT

KAEIOEVN KaVOVIKA TPV T BaAeTe Oe Aettoupyia. Acite napdypado «KAeiolo».

nAo tporo. BeBalwbeite ot n XUTpa oag eival

® Mn ZopiCeTe MoTé T XUTPA Yia va TV QVOIEETE. BeBalwBelite OTL N Tigon OTO E0WTEPIKO

™G EXEL TECEL Acite TIApAYPADO «ATHANELD>.

® Mn xpnoiuonoleite T XUTPa 0ag XWPIG Uypo, SIOTL KIVOUVEUETE, va TNG TPOKAAEGETE
coBapn gnuia. BeBawbeite 6Tt UNIGPXEL MAVTOTE EMAPKNG TOOOTNTA UYpoU Kata TO

payeipepa.

Xpnoluoroleite oupBat i oupBateg rmyn(ég) BepuodmTag. . . .
Mnv XpnotpornomoeTe Moté m XUtpd oai\yta va eKTENEOETE ouvTayn e Baon To YaAa.
Mnv’ XpnolomoleiTe  QKATEPYAOTO Q. T

XPNOWOTIOIEITE KATEPYAOHEVO GAATL TIPOG TO TEAEIWHA TOU HAYEIPEUATOG.

Mnv yepiCete ™ XUTpa 0ag Mave artd 2/3 (UEYIOTQ onEio YEUIoHATOg).

at omv XUTpa TaxUmntog. KaAUtepa va

lMa Ta Tpddipa nou SloAUovTal KaTd TO Hayeipepa, TG T0 PUT], Ta adUSATWHEVA AaXaVIKa

1) TIG KOMNOOTEG, UNV YEUICeTe T XUTPA 0aG MAVW Artd T HEOT) TG XWENTIKOTNTAS TNG. Ma
OUYKEKPIUEVEG GOUTIEG TIOU TIEPIEXOUV KOAOKUBA 1) KOAOKUBAKIA, adnoTe TV XUTPa 0ag

VA KPUWOEL VIOl UEPIKA AETTTA.

* MeTa To payeipepa KpEATwy, Pe EMQGAVEIKO SEpA (TLX. Bodivi) YADOOa KAL), TO oroio
EVOEXETAL VA POUCKWOEL UMO TV EMISPAcT NG METNG, NV TPUTIATE TO KPEAG GO0 aUTO
aiveTal OUCKWUEVO- UTIAPXEL KiVOUVOG EYKAUHATOG. PPOVTIOTE VA TPUTTOETE TO KPEAS

TIPWV arto TO payeipepa.

* 'Otav mPOKELTal Yia TIUKVOPPEUOTEG TPOPES (pApa, KATY), TipEel va avakiveite ™ xUTpa

TIPV TV, QVOIEETE Y1 VA PNV 0aG TUTGIAICOUV Ol TPOPEG KATA TO AVOLYHA.

® Tpiv aro kabe xpran, EAEYXETE UNMWG EX0UV PPagel ot BaABides. Asite apaypado «Mpiv

arno To payeipepa». . . .
* Mn XpnotloroleiTe T XUTPA OGS YA VA TNYQAVIOETE TPOPEG HE AL,

® Mnv enepBaiveTe 0TA CUCTIUATA ACPAAEIOG MEPA A0 TIG SLadIKACIEG KABAPIOUOU Kal

guvTipNONG.

® XpNOlHOTIOIEITE AMOKAEIOTIKOG Yviola aviaAakTika TEFAL oxedlacpéva ei81ka yia 1o

LOVTEAO 0OG. SUYKEKPIUEVQ, XPMNOILOTIOIEITE KABO Kat KartaxL TEFAL.

*®  OLaTROL OVOTIVEULATOG Eival EUPAEKTO OTOIXEIO. ETUBAEMETE TN CUOKEUN 0AG OTAV KAVETE

ouvtayég ue Baon To olvonveuua.

® Mnxpnoioroleite T XUTpa 0aG yia va arobnkeUeTe OEveq 1) aAUUPEG TPOPEG TPV 1) HETA

OLLO.
L Bsg)atwesha oTLN BaABida eival oTn BE0M anoourtieong TPty avoiEeTe T XUTPA 0ag.

® [oté unv TonoBeTeite ™ XUTPa 0ag pe TiG AaBég kateBaoueveg* Tavw og TMyn

BepuoTnTaG.

¢ Av dlOmOTOOETE 0T THNHA TG XUTPAG, 0aG EXEL OTIACEL 1] payioel, MV arornelpadeite oe
KOpLG MEPITTTWOT) Va TNV QVOEETE £QV £ival KAELOTT, MEPIUEVETE UEXPL VA KPUWOEL TANPWG
TpLV VO TNV METAKIVNOETE, UNV TV XPOWIOToNoeTe GAAO Kal TIPOOKOWIoTE TNV OE

£E0UCLOBOTNHEVO KEVTPO eEUrMPEToNG TEFAL yia EMOKeUN).

KpaoTe auTEg TIG 0dnyieg
s

*avaAoya To HOVTENO



Zxedidypappa nepiypagpng
A - BaABida Aettoupyiag
B - Aapn opi&iuatog
C - BaABida aopaleiag
D - Atovag
E - Orm e§aywyng atpou
+ 6¢on BapABidag mieong
F - Adotio
G - Kahdbu atpou

H - Tpinodo*

I - Na&uadia

J -Autid

K - Bida oUopiEng*

L - Stabepr) Aapn kadou*

M- Koupri anaogdahiong Twv AaBov*
N - Mtuooopeveg Aapeg kadou*

0- XUtpa

1 - XapakTnpIoTika
AlGueTpOg Tou MATOU TNG XUTPAG

AVOEEBWTO
Xwpnuikotnta Adu.  S1abepéq MTuooopeveg
natou  Aapég Aapeg
45 Nitpa 155ek  P05506 -
6 Aitpa 15,5 €K - P05407
8 Nitpa 18 ek - P05411
10 Aitpa 20 ek - P05416
TeXVIKES n).npocpoplsq

Meyiom I'llSOT] Aettoupyiag ™mg xurpuq 55kPa.
Méyiom Tiieon aogaleiag g xUtpag: 110kPa.

ZupBateg mnyEg BeppoTNTAG

YrPAEPIOY EnATarikn

nTa avoEstéwru uovrs)\u elvat kataAnAa ya
OAEG TIG £0TIEG, AKOKA KAL Y10 TIG EMAYWYIKEG.

] Xpnoluonomms pa nAsKTlen, uu)\OKspuulKn n
enavu)vnq TIAGKa Je Slapsmo ion 1| pikpoTEPN AMO
aumy ™mg BGU"IC me XUTpag.

B 3¢ KEPQWIKT TAAKQ, BsBalszn’s OTL 0 MATOG
eivat Kaeqpoq Kat OTEYVOG.

B Ze Uypagplo, n pAOya dev mpénel va unepPaivet
™ SIApETPO Tou Boxmou

] BsBalisn’s otn xurpu oag BploKs‘ml [209)
KEVTPO NG €0TIAG MAVW OTNV oroia givat
TOTOBETNHEVN,

HAEKTPIKO

KEPAMEIKH

HAEKTPIKO

@D Mnv Zeotaivete TN XUTPA 6aG £VW AUTH
eival d3eia, 310TI UMAPYEI KiVEUVOG TPOKANONG
{nuIdg oTn oucKeUn 0ag.

A&eoouap TEFAL

Tox eEapTAMOTA TNG XOTPOG TTOU dloxTiBevTan Ty
QAYOP& EVOL T EERG:

B [la MV mpopnBeta avtiaAAaKTIKOV i T
£TIOKEUN TNG OUOKEUNG, EMIKOIVWVEITE e
£E0UOLOBOTNWEVO KEVTPO 0EPRIG TEFAL.

B XPNOUOTOLEITE AMOKAEIOTIKWG YVA LA
avtalAakTika TEFAL oxedlaopéva edika yia To
HovTEAO 0ag.

2 - Avolyua

B [UupioTe T Aapn opIEIMaATOG TPOG Ta aploTEPA
yla va KateRAaosTe Tov dfova.

B AVaONK®OOTE TO OKEMAOWA Yid VA TO
aneAeUBEPWOETE.

m TpaPnETe 10 0pI{OVTIa, AMOUAKPUVOVTAG TO Ao
™ XUtpa - Exed. 1

3 - KAcioipo

B [upioTe T Aapn) o@IELATOG MPOG Ta APLOTEPA Yia
va KateRAoETe Tov Aova.

B BA\te 10 OKEMAOWA 0PI{OVTIA KAl EPAPHOTTE TO
ota dkpa g XUtpag apou BeBaiwbeite OTL okeMAleL
OWOTA TO OWHA TG XUTPAS - EXeD. 2

m Tuplote T AaBn) 0QIEILATOG MPOG Ta SEEIA KEXPL Va
£NBel og emagn o GEovag Ke Ta auTid ™G XUTPag.

B [0 va €ioTe olyoupot OTL TO KAMAKL EXEL KAEBROEL
0woTd, yupioTe MaAL T AaBr o@IEiuatog (TouAéxLoTov
TPELG TIANPELG OTPOYEC).

4 - EAayioTo

B Badete navToTte pia eAAXI0TN MOCOTTA UYpPOU
TouhdxiaTov ion pe 25 ¢l (2 mompta) - Exed. 3

B Mn yepilete note m XUtpa 0ag napanave and 2/3
Tou UPoug ™G XUTpag - Exed. 4

Ma payeipepa oTov aTpo

B To yEpopa TPEMEL val ival TOUAAIoTOV (00 pe 750ml -
Zyed. 5.

B TornoBeTnoTe T0 Tpirodo* (M) o Baon Tou doxeiou
mg XUTPAS.

m TonoBetoTe T0 KAAABL* (G) eMavw OTO TPIMOS0*,

KohdBiatpol 4516 Atpa  Ref 792185
8n10Nwa  Ref. 792654

Aaotixo 4516 \tpa  Ref. 790141
8 Airpa Ref. 790142
10 Nirpa Ref. 790138

Tpinodo* Ref. 792691

*avahoya To HOVTEAO

la opiopéva TpoQIpHa

m Otav mpoKeLTal yia TPoPEG Tou SlacTéNovTaL
Kata 1o Ynaotuo, onwg pud, ucpuﬁarmuéva )\axuVle
KOUMOOTEG KATL, jin yepiZeTe T XUTpa 0ag Mdve anod
TO NWLOU TOU quouq TOU Kadou. STIg nsplnTmostq
TWV COUTI®V TPOTEIVOUYE Va KAVETE Ypriyopn

anooupmieon
C 7,



5 - Mtuooopeveg Aapeg*

@D nNpiv ammé T Xprion, aPAIPECTE TIG ETIKETES
TToU UITAPXOUV MAVW O KABEWIG Ao TiG AaBEC.
Ma va katePaceTe Tig Aapeg

B [1aTNOoTe Ta KOUHMIA arnac®aAiong Twv AaBmv.
KateBaote Tig AaBEG - ZXed. 6

@D Mnv emiyeiprioeTe va KaTefaoeTe TIG
AaBég XwpiG va éeTe MPWTA MATAGEI TA KOUNMIA
anacpaAions.

B H 6¢on "AaBeg KateBaopéveg” xpnotpeUet
QMOKAELOTIKA YA TNV aroBnKeUoN TOU TPOiovTog
-2xed. 7

@D Moré unv TomoBeTeite TN XUTPA 0GG PE
kareaopgves TIS AaBég mavw og myn
BeppoTnTag.

Ma va TonoBeThocTe TI AaBEG oc BEon Xprong
B AveBaoTe TIG AaBEG Ewg OTOU AKOUCETE TO
XAPAKMPLOTIKO KAIK aopAAoNg - ZXed. 8

6 - Mpwtn Xpnon

Ma ta povréha mou diaBETouv oTabepég AaBég :
m Avarodoyupiote ™ XUTpa 0ag yia va
OUVapHOAOYNOETE TIG AQBEG. TomoBETHOTE TIg
0WOTA, TOMoBETAOTE TG PidEQ KAt OPIETE TIG KAAA.
A®oU ™V XPNOLLOTIONTETE UEPIKEG HEPES,
EavaoQiETe Tiq Bideg.

la Ta povréAa mou S100ETOUV MTUGOOPEVEG
Aapég :

B AveBaote Tig AaBES Ewg OTOU AKOUTETE TO
XAPAKTNPLOTIKO KAIK aopAAIONgG - Zxed. 8

m Tornobetote v BaARida Aettoupyiag oy orm
€Eaywyng atuoU Kat euBUYPAUWIOTE TO £va arod Ta
800 oUpBoAa mou BpiokovTal mavw omv BaABida,
XPNOILOMOL®VTAG TO OXedIAYpappa ™G BEang g
BaABidag kat TuEaTe ™V MPog Ta KATW - ZXeB. 9

m TUpioTe otV B0m "payelpepatog” B - Sxed. 10
B ToroBeTnoTe T0 Tpinodo* (M) otn Baon Tou
doxeiou G XUTPaAg.

m TomoBeoTe TO KAAAO!* (G) eMAvw OTO TITOB0*,
B TepioTe Pe vepo pepL Ta 2/3 g XUTPag.

m Kheiote ) xUtpa - Zxed. 2

B TomoBeTHOTE TN XUTPA EMAVW OF TNy
BeppdTNTAG Kal £MELTA PUBNIOTE TNV OTN PEYIOTN
£vtaon.

m ‘Otav 0 atog apyilet va Byaivet and ) BaABida,
UELWOTE TN PWTIA KAl TIEPIUEVETE Yia 20 AemTa

- Zxed. 11

m 'Otav nepdoouy Ta 20 Aemtd, oBNoTe ™ QwTId.
B ATOOUUTIEDTE TIEPV@VTAG T XUTPA 00 KATW
anod Kpuo vepo - Exed. 12

&

m Otav méov dev Byaivel atpog anod v BaABida
Aettoupyiag, yupiote v BahBida oty Béon A
"anoouprisong” kaL avoigte Ty XUtpa taxUtrag
- Zxed. 13

B Zem\lvete ™ XUTPA LE VEPO KAl OTEYVROTE V.
0O EQv eupaviotouv AekESES, Xpnotuonoleiote éva
HETAAAKO apouyydpt kat Alyo apatwuévo EUsL.

7 - Mpiv To payeipepa

® [pwv aro kabe xpnon, BeBawwdeite 011N orm
eEaywyng atuou dev eival Boulwpévn - Exed. 14

B BaAte oty B€on ™G v BaABida Asttoupyiag.
Tupiote ™V 0TV B£0n "payelpépatoq”

- Zxed. 10

B MpooBETTE TA OUOTATIKA KAl TO UYPO.

m Kheiote ™ xUtpa.

m TornoBetrote ™ XUTPa ENAVW O TYR
BeppdTNTAG KAl EMELTa PUBNIOTE TNV OTN PEYIOTN
£vraon.

m Otav 1 BaABida Aettoupyiag yupilet Kavovika Kat
aKOUYETaL EVag OPUPIXTOG 11X0G, TOTE TO Mayeipepa
£XEL apXIOEL. XQUNAWOTE TV PWTIA.

8 - Kara To payeipepa

B YMoAoyioTe TO XpOVO HAYELPENATOG TIOU
avagepetal oTo BN ouvtaywv. Mmopei va Byet
Aiyo atpog and ) BaABida acpaleiag: Eivat
(UOLOAOYIKO.

B MONG TEAELWOEL O XPOVOG MAYELPENUATOG,
opnote v rmyn BeppotnTag.

9 - Téhog HayelpEpaTog

la va aneAeuBepROETE TOV ATHO

B MOAG oBroete v rmyn BeppomTag, Exete dUo
ETINOYEQ:

O Apyn amooupmieon: yupiote v BaABida oy
6¢on "anoouprieong” Al - Zxed. 13

@D Eav katd Tnv amooupnison naparnpioETe
071 0 apag Byaivel e mepiepyo TPOMO:
enavaromoBeTnoTe TN BaABida otn BEan
HayEIPEPATOC KAl HETA AMOCUNMIEDTE Kal ITAAI
anaAd yia va BePaiwdeite 611 dev Byaiver GAAog
aépag.

O Ipriyopn amocupmieon: BAATE T XUTPA 00G

Katw anod Bpuon kplou vepol - Zxed. 12
m Otav dev Byaivel ma Tinota arno ) BaABida
Aettoupyiag: yupiote ™v BaABida otnv BEon
"anoouprnigong” Al7 .

m Avoigte ™ xUtpa.



10 - KaBapiopog - Zuvtnpnon

Ma va kaBapioeTe To okeUOG Kal To KAAGBI aTpou
B [MAUvTE ™V HETA amno Kabe Xprion pe XAlapo
VEPO Kal ArOPPUTAVTIKO TUATWV.

la va KaBapioeTe To E0WTEPIKO THG XUTPAG

B MAUVTE pe OPOUYYApL YId TPIYIHO.

Ma va kaBapioeTe To EWTEPIKG THG XUTPAG

B XPNOWOTOLEITTE MANAKO GPOUYYAPL.

O lta 1a povtéAa mou 5taBETouy MUGOOUEVES
AaBEg, 0ag ouviaToUuE va KAvETE TOV KaBaptouo
e KatePaouéves Tig AaBeEs.

B Mrnopeite va BAAETe TO OKEUOG OTO MAUVTHPLO
TATOV.

Ta va KaBapioeTe To KATIAKI
B MAUVETE TO KATAKL KATW anod TPEXOUKEVO VEPOD.
B Mn BAZeTe TO KAMAKL OTO TAUVTRPLO TILATWV.

Ta va kaBapioeTe Tn BaABida AsiToupyiag

B BydAte mv.

m Kabapiote t BaABida Aettoupyiag katw arod To
VEPO - ZXed. 15

B KaBapiote ™v orm eaywyng atpol Katw ano
Loxupn pon vepoU 1 e Tn Bonbeta pag BeAovag
- 2xed. 14

Ma va kaBapioeTe Tnv BaABida acpaleiag

m KaBapiote ) Baon g Bapidag acpaleiag
0TO E0WTEPIKO TOU OKEMAOKATOG.

m EnoAnBelote v kaAn Aettoupyia ™mg
ruETovtag eEAappLg TV rtia rou mpémeL va
BubiTetal xwpig SuokoAia. - Exed. 16

Ta va TakTomoInoeTe Tn XUTpa oag

B Avarod0oyupioTe TO KATAKL EMAVW OTO OWHA TNG
XUtpag - Exed. 17

Ta va 310TNPROETE TIEPIOGOTEPO TIG IBIOTNTES
™G XUTpag oag

W 10 Ta HOVTEAQ HE QVTIKOAANTIKT ETIKAAUYN,
ano®eUyeTe va unepbeppaivete T XUTpa otav
eival adela.

B XPnOLLOMOWMOTE KATA TPOTiUNoN pia EUAVN
OMATOUAA 1 E1BIKN YIA QVTIKOANTIKT ETUKAAUYN yia
Vva YUPIOETE T TPOPIA.

Ta va kaBapiosTe TN XUTpa 060G €AV paupice!

0 KaBapiote m xUTpa Ue £va eSIKG mpoiov
Kkabaptauoy yia tvog mou dtaribetat oto
E&ouatodotnuévo Kevipo Z€pPig g TEFAL.

Ta va aAAaEeTe To AdoTixo

m MNaipveTe MAvToTe £va AACTIXO TIOU QVTIOTOIXEL
JE TO MOVTENO 0QG.

B [0 va TonoBeTHOETE TO KAVOUPLO 0ag AATTIXO,
avatpgEte 0TI 0dnyieg mou avaypadoval otV
omioBia Gyn TG ouokeuaosiag Tou.

B Mnv KOBETE MOTE TO AAOTIXO.



AogaAeia

H xUtpa oag eivat EOMAIOMEVN He CUOTIHATA AOPAAEIDS YIa TNV UTEPTIiEDN:
0 BaABida aopaleiag: eAeubBepwvel v mieon kat Byaivel atpog - Zxed. 18a
O Anpioupyeital Siappor) PETAEU TOU KAmakiol Kal Tou kadou - Zxed. 18b

Av gvepyorioinBei To £va amo Ta OUOTAKATA aoPaAciag:

B Kheiote My eotia Beppomrag.

B Agrote T XUTpa va KPUMOEL.

B AVOIETE TO KamAKL.

B EAéyEte kat kaBapiote T BaABida Aettoupyiag, Tov 0dnyo 51080u atpou, T BaABida aopaeiag Kat T
AaoTixo.

@ Xpnoipeg cupBouAig

1 - BeBaiwbeite 0TI 0 OWARVAG EKKEVWONG ATHOU 6 - Mnv aprveTe Ta TPOQPIPG pECA OTN XUTPA

Sev eival oTpappEVOS MPOG T €0GG. oag.

2 - Na emBAEneTe MPOOEKTIKG T XUTPA OTAV TN 7 - Mnv xpnoipornoleite moTé xAwpivn 1 mpoiovra
Xpnoipomnoleite e naidid. ue xAwpio.

3 - Mia eAagpid ancAcuBépwon atpou eivar 8 - Mn BddeTe To KAMAKI 0TO MAUVTHPIO MIATWV.

puaikn ano 1 BaABida acpaleiag. 9 - MV XprCIHOMOIEiTE KOPTEPS 1 atyHnPo

4 - Ta Tnv ameAcubEpwon Tou atpou: Mpoooxn: QVTIKEIPEVO YIa QUTOV TOV OKOMO.

Extogeuon Tou atou e mizon. 10 - Eival uOIKO va SWOETE TN XUTPA 0ag OF €va

5 - la va peTakKIvioeTE TN XUTPA, E&ouciodortnuévo Kévrpo Zéppig Tng TEFAL yia
Xpnoipomnoinore Tig AapEg. £Aeyxo peTa amd 10 xpovia xprons.
Eyyunon

B ZOPQWVK PE TNV TTPOOPLTOMEVN XPAON OTIWG GUTH TIPOPAETTETAL OTO eYXELPIBLO XpraNG, 0 K&dOG

NG véag oag XOTpag TaxOTTaG TEFAL KONOTITETOL pE eyyOnan 10 TWV yLx Ta €EAC:
* OTT0L0dATIOTE CYEAPKX TTOL XPOPG& TN METAANLKH SOpR TOL K&SOU,
e TToLxdRTIOTE TTPOWPN PBOPG TOL PETGANOL ThG Bdang.

B ‘Ohot Tot AN pépn TG XUTPRG OKG VoL TNV swt’mcn EVAVTLH oTig XTENELEG O LALKX KOL THV
Ko(TO(O'KEUI] YTy nsploﬁo ™mg syyuncnn; oplCSTou oo ™mv wxuouco( vopoBeain Trou LoxieL
0T XWpa 610V o(yopowo(Ts T0 npotov oo mv npspopnvm ayopéiG.

B H oupBaTikg vt £YYONON KITOKTRTOL KXTOTILY TIXPOLOTAONG TNG THUELXKAG XTTOdELENG 1
TLHOAOYLOU TTOU KTTODELKVUEL THV NUEPOUNVIX XYOPKG,

B OL TTpoUOEG EYYUNOELG dev TrEpIAGHBRVOLV:
B Tig pBopég TTov éxouv TTPOKANBEL GO TN HN THPNGN TNHAVTLKWY TIPOPUAGEEWY A &TTO ’KATGANNAEG
xpoeLg, oTwe:
* AVOAWGLHG
© XTUTTAUOT®, TITWOELG, TOTTOBETNON GTOV YOUPVO, ...
¢ MAOOLHO TOU KATTRKLOD OTO TIAUVTAPLO TILXTWV.
B MTope(Te V& XpNOLUOTIOLAOETE THY gyyONon UOVO 0T E0UTL0d0TNHEVK KEVTPX T€PRLE TG TEFAL
(opakoeloBe vax avaTpéEete 0TV LoTOoEADo: www.tefal.com).
B Mrmope(Te v KohéoeTe Tov aptBpd 210-6371000, yix va pébete TV dlebBuvan Tou TAnaLéaTepou
€£0001080TNpEVOL KéEVTPOL OEPPLG TNG TEFAL

o



ENAEIZEIZ ZTHN XYTPA

Ipavon

EVTOTILOuGG

Zrolxelo kaTaAOKELAOTA 1 EPTIOPLKOD
ONHPATOG

MAAKTPO XOW&ALONG

’ETOG KL TIGPTIdK KXTKOKEUAG

EEwTepLkd TolXwpa akeboug (kvw xeihog)

MovTéNo ava@op&e

EEwTepLkd TolXxwpa akeboug (kvw xelhog)

AviTaTn Trieon Aettoupyiag (PF)

Ké&town okeboug

Méylotn Trieon aopareiog (PS)

Ké&town okeboug

XwpnTKOTNTK

EEwTePLKOC TTATOG OKEVOLG

H TEFAL amavTa 0TI EpWTAOEIG 0a¢

1 - EQv 3&V PMopeiTe va avoiEETe TO KAMAK:

B ANOOUUMIEDTE TEPLOTPEPOVTAS TN BarBida om
8¢om “amoouprieon”.

B Bepawdeite OTL dev UMapxel rieon.

m Edv eival anapaimto, BAATe v MaAL omv
PWTLA Ya Alya SEUTEPOAETTTA, EXOVTAG TV
BaABida otnv BEon “AneAeubEpwong”.

2 - Eav n xutpa {eoTabnke Xwpig uypo oTo
EOWTEPIKO:

B AqoTe yia €Aeyxo ™ XUTpa 0ag o€ €va
E&ouaiodompévo Kévtpo 2€pPig Tng TEFAL.

3 - Eav 8¢ev Byaivel Timote and tn BaABida, kar n
XUTpa &ev kdvel kavévav B6pupo kard To
payeipepa:

m H x0tpa dev Bpioketal uno iiear. AuTo eivat
(QUOIKO KATA T TIPATA AETTTA HAYELPEUATOG.

4 - Eav 10 @aivopevo Siapkei, EAEYETE OTI:

® H rmmyn BeppomTag sivat apkeTa oxupn, eav Oxt
augnote ™ Beppokpaoia.

m H roodmta uypol ot XUTpa ivat ENapKAG.

m H BaABida eivat atn 6Eon g,

m H x0tpa eival kaha kAelopévn. EQv xpelaorei,
opiEte Eava To Koupr.

m H BaABida Aettoupyiag dev eivatl BPOLKN.

B To AdoTixo 1 1o Xeihog TG XUTpag dev eivat
KATEOTPAMLEVA.

5 - Eav evepyomnoin®ei n BaABida acpaAciag:

B 3BNoTe v mmyn BeppomTag.

B Agrote ™ XUTpa va KPUMOEL.

B EAéyEte kat kabBapiote ™ BaABida Aettoupyiag,
Tov 0dnY0 diodo atuou, ™ BaABida acpaleiag kat
T0 AdoTIKO.

6 - Eav 0 aTuog diapeuyel yUpw-yupw amoé 1o
okEmaopa, EAEYETE:

m OT1 70 Kanaki £xet kAeloel owota.

m 'Ot 70 AA0TIXO eival o€ KaAT) KataoTaon.

m Ot 10 AA0TIX0 €Xel TOMOBETNOEL OWOTA OTO
KQTIaKL.

m 01l 10 KamakL, n BaABida acpaleiag katn
BaABida Aettoupyiag eivat kabapd.

m Ot 70 Xeihog ™G XUTpag eivat oe KaAn
KataoTaon.

7 - Edv Ta Tpogipa Sev eival ynuéva i eivai
Kappéva, eAEyETe:

m To XpOvo Ynaipatog.

B Tnv XU g rmyng 6eppomTag.

® Tnv owoth Tonobémon g BarBidag
AetToupyiag.

® Tnv noodtnTa uypou.

8 - Eqv kanke 10 paynTo péoa otn xurpa:

m Agnote va poultacel Aiyo n xUTpa 0ag Tipwv v
TAUveTE.

W [10TE PNV XPNOLLOTIOLEITE LOXUPA AMOPPUMAVTIKA
1 XAwpivn.

9 - EQv 8¢V KaTaQEPETE va TOMOOETHOETE TIG
AaBég oe BEon xprons : BePaiwbdeite o1 :

B Acv eumodideTal ) Kivnon, Tou Koupriou
anacpanong.

B EQv 10 QaIVOMEVO ETUMEIVEL HETAPEPETE TN
XUTpa 0ag Tpog €Aeyxo oe éva EE0UoLodoTnpEVO
Kévtpo Zeppig g TEFAL.

10 - EGv 6ev KaTapEPETE va KaTeRAoETE TIG AaBES :
unv Tig mETeTe.

B BeBawBeite 011 TUElETE 0N BAoN TV
TIAMKTPWY ANAcGAAoNg Twv AaB@V.

Cit



PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

Pour votre sécurité cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables.

- Directive des Equipements sous Pression

- Matériaux en contact avec les aliments

- Environnement
Cet appareil a été congu pour un usage domestique.
Prenez le temps de lire toutes les instructions et reportez-vous au “Guide de
Iutilisateur”.
Comme pour tout appareil de cuisson, assurez une étroite surveillance si vous utilisez la
cocotte a proximité d’enfants.
Ne mettez pas votre cocotte dans un four chauffé.
Déplacez votre cocotte sous pression avec un maximum de précaution. Ne touchez pas les
surfaces chaudes (en particulier les pieces métalliques). Utilisez les poignées et boutons.
Utilisez des gants, si nécessaire.
N'utilisez pas votre cocotte dans un autre but que celui auquel elle est destinée.
Vérifiez régulierement que les poignées de la cuve sont correctement fixées. Revissez-les si
besoin.
Votre cocotte cuit sous pression. Des blessures par ébouillantage peuvent résulter d’une
utilisation inadéquate. Assurez-vous que la cocotte est convenablement fermée avant de la
mettre en service. Voir paragraphe “Fermeture”.
N’ouvrez jamais la cocotte en force. Assurez-vous que la pression intérieure est retombée.
Voir paragraphe “Sécurité”.
Nutilisez jamais votre cocotte sans liquide, cela la détériorerait gravement. Assurez-vous
qu’il y a toujours suffisamment de liquide pendant la cuisson.
Utilisez la(les) source(s) de chaleur compatible(s) et conformément aux instructions
d’utilisation.
Ne réalisez jamais de recette a base de lait dans votre cocotte.
N'utilisez pas de gros sel dans votre cocotte, ajoutez du sel fin en fin de cuisson.
Ne remplissez pas votre cocotte au-dela des 2/3 (repére maximum de remplissage).
Pour les aliments qui se dilatent pendant la cuisson, comme le riz, les Iégumes déshydratés,
ou les compotes, ne remplissez pas votre cocotte au-dela de la moitié de sa capacité. Pour
certaines soupes a base de potirons, courgettes. ..., laissez refroidir votre cocotte quelques
minutes, puis effectuez un refroidissement sous eau froide.
Apres cuisson de viandes qui comportent une peau superficielle (ex. langue de beeuf....), qui
risque de gonfler sous I’effet de la pression, ne pas piquer la viande tant que la peau présente
un aspect gonflé ; vous risqueriez d’étre ébouillanté. Veillez a piquer la viande avant cuisson.
Dans le cas d’aliments pateux (pois cassés, thubarbe, compotes...), la cocotte doit &tre
légerement secouée avant ouverture pour que ces aliments ne giclent pas a I’extérieur.
Vérifiez que les soupapes ne sont pas obstruées avant chaque utilisation. Voir paragraphe
“Avant la cuisson”.
N'utilisez pas votre cocotte pour frire sous pression avec de I’huile.
N’intervenez pas sur les systtmes de sécurité au-dela des consignes de nettoyage et
d’entretien.
N’utilisez que des pieces d’origine TEFAL correspondant a votre modele. En particulier,
utilisez une cuve et un couvercle TEFAL correspondant au méme modele.
Les vapeurs d’alcool sont inflammables. Portez a ébullition environ 2 minutes avant de
mettre le couvercle. Surveillez votre appareil dans le cadre des recettes a base d’alcool.
N'utilisez pas votre cocotte pour stocker des aliments acides ou salés avant et apres cuisson.
Assurez-vous que la soupape est en position de décompression avant d’ouvrir votre cocotte.
Ne placez jamais votre cocotte poignées rabattues* sur une source de chaleur.
Si vous constatez qu'une partie de votre cocotte est cassée ou fissurée, n'essayez en aucun cas
de l'ouvrir si elle est fermée, attendez qu'elle refroidisse complétement avant de la déplacer,
ne lutilisez plus et rapportez-la a un Centre de Service Agréé TEFAL pour réparation.

Conservez ces instructions
QZ * selon modele



Schéma descriptif
A - Soupape de fonctionnement
B - Bouton de serrage
C - Soupape de sécurité
D - Etrier
E - Tige d’évacuation de vapeur
+ index de position de la soupape
F - Joint
G - Panier vapeur®

H - Support panier*

I -Rivets

J - Oreillon

K - Vis de fixation + rondelle*

L - Poignée de cuve fixe*

M- Bouton de déverrouillage des poignées*
N - Poignées de cuve rabattables*

O - Cuve

1 - Caractéristiques
Diamétre du fond de la cocotte

Inox
Capacit¢ @ Fond Poignées  Poignées
ixes rabattables
45L 15,5cm  P05506 -
6L 15,5 cm - P05407
8L 18 cm - P05411
10L 20 cm - P05416

Informations normatives
Pression de fonctionnement : 55 kPa.
Pression maximum de sécurité : 110 kPa.

Sources de chaleur compatibles

ELECTRIQUE INDUCTION  RADIANT

m Ces modeles s’utilisent sur tous les modes de
chauffage y compris induction.

m Sur plaque électrique, vitrocéram et induction,
employez une plaque de diamétre égal ou inférieur a
celui du fond de la cocotte.

m Sur table vitrocéramique, assurez-vous que le fond
de la cuve est propre et net.

m Sur gaz, la flamme ne doit pas déborder du
diametre de la cuve.

m Sur tous les foyers, veillez a ce que votre cocotte
soit bien centrée.

@D Ne faites pas chauffer votre cuve lorsqu’elle
est vide, au risque de détériorer votre produit.

Accessoires TEFAL
Les accessoires de votre cocotte disponibles dans le
commerce sont:

HALOGENE

Panier vapeur 4.5Lou6L  Ref. 792185
8Loul0L  Ref. 792654
Joint 45Lou6L  Ref.790141
8L Ref. 790142
10L Ref. 790138
Support panier Ref. 792691

* selon modele

m Pour le changement des pieces ou pour les
réparations faites appel aux Centres de Service Agréés
TEFAL.

m N'utilisez que des pieces d’origine TEFAL
correspondant a votre modele.

2 - Ouverture

m Tournez le bouton de serrage vers la gauche pour
abaisser 1'étrier.

m Soulevez le couvercle pour le déboiter.

m Glissez-le horizontalement - Fig 1

3 - Fermeture

m Tournez le bouton de serrage vers la gauche pour
abaisser 1'étrier.

m Faites glisser le couvercle a I"horizontale et
emboitez-le sur le bord de la cocotte en vous assurant
qu’il coiffe correctement le corps de la cocotte - Fig 2
m Tournez le bouton de serrage vers la droite jusqu’a
ce que I’étrier soit en contact avec les oreillons de la
cocotte.

m Pour assurer le blocage du couvercle, tournez a
nouveau le bouton de serrage (trois tours complets
minimum).

4 - Remplissage

® Minimum : Mettez toujours une quantité minimale
de liquide au moins égale a 25 cl (2 verres) - Fig 3

® Maximum : Ne remplissez pas votre cocotte au-
dela des 2/3 - Fig 4

Pour une cuisson vapeur

m Le remplissage doit étre de 75 cl - Fig 5.

m Posez le support* (H) au fond de la cuve.

m Positionnez le panier* (G) sur le support* (H).
Pour certains aliments

m Pour les aliments qui se dilatent ou produisent de
I’écume pendant la cuisson, comme le riz, les 1égumes
déshydratés, ou les compotes, ne remplissez pas votre
cocotte au-dela de la moitié de la hauteur de la cuve.
Dans le cadre des soupes, nous vous conseillons
d'effectuer une décompression rapide.
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5 - Poignées rabattables*

@D Avant utilisation, veillez a retirer les
étiquettes présentes sur chacune des poignées.

Pour rabattre les poignées
m Appuyez sur les boutons de déverrouillage des
poignées. Abaissez-les - Fig 6

@D N'essayez pas de rabattre les poignées sans
appuyer sur les boutons de déverrouillage.

m La position “poignées rabattues” ne sert qu'au
rangement du produit - Fig 7

@D Ne placez jamais votre cocotte “poignées
rabattues” sur une source de chaleur.

Pour mettre les poignées en position d'utilisation
m Remontez les poignées jusqu'a ce que vous
entendiez le “CLIC” de verrouillage - Fig 8

6 - Premiére utilisation

Pour les modeles équipés de poignées fixes :

m Retournez votre cocotte pour monter les poignées.
Positionnez-les correctement, engagez la vis et vissez
a fond.

m Apres quelques jours d’utilisation, serrez  nouveau

les vis.

lec darino Lo
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Pour les

m Remontez les poignées jusqu’a entendre le “CLIC”

de verrouillage - Fig 8

m Posez la soupape de fonctionnement sur la tige
d’évacuation de vapeur, en alignant I’un des deux
pictogrammes de la soupape avec I'index.
Appuyez a fond - Fig 9 Toumez jusqu’au
pictogramme “cuisson” & - Fig 10

m Posez le support™ (H) au fond de la cuve.

m Positionnez le panier* (G) sur le support* (H).

m Remplissez d’eau jusqu’aux 2/3 de la cuve.

m Fermez la cocotte - Fig 2

m Posez la cocotte sur une source de chaleur, puis
réglez-la a sa puissance maximum.

m Lorsque la vapeur commence a s’échapper par la
soupape, réduisez la source de chaleur et décomptez
20 min - Fig 11

m Lorsque les 20 min. sont écoulées, éteignez votre
source de chaleur.

m Décompressez en passant votre cocotte sous un jet
d’eau froide - Fig 12

m Lorsque plus rien ne sort par la soupape de

s

fonctionnement, tournez la soupape en position
“décompression” A7 et ouvrez la cocotte - Fig 13
m Rincez la cocotte a I'eau et séchez-la.

O Utilisez une éponge métallique et un peu de
vinaigre dilué pour faire disparaitre les éventuelles
traces de calcaire au fond de la cuve.

7 - Avant la cuisson

m Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que la tige
d’évacuation de vapeur n’est pas obstruée - Fig 14
m Mettez en place la soupape de fongtionnement.
Tournez-la sur la position “cuisson” - Fig 10
m Ajoutez les ingrédients et le liquide.

m Fermez la cocotte.

m Posez la cocotte sur une source de chaleur, puis
réglez-la a sa puissance maximum.

8 - Pendant la cuisson

m Lorsque la soupape de fonctionnement laisse
échapper de la vapeur de fagon continue, en
émettant un son régulier (PSCHHHT), réduisez la
source de chaleur.

m Décomptez le temps de cuisson indiqué dans le
livre de recettes.

m Veillez, au cours de la cuisson, a ce que la soupape
chuchote régulierement. S’il n’y a pas assez de vapeur,
augmentez légerement la source de chaleur, dans le
cas contraire, réduisez la source de chaleur.

m Dés que le temps de cuisson est écoulé, éteignez la
source de chaleur.

9 - Fin de cuisson

Pour libérer la vapeur

m Une fois la source de chaleur éteinte, vous avez
deux possibilités :

m Décompression lente : tournez la soupape en
position “décompression” A* - Fig 13

@D Si lors de la décompression vous observez
des projections anormales : remettez la soupape en
position cuisson puis redécompressez lentement en
vous assurant qu'il n'y a plus de projection.

m Décompression rapide : placez votre cocotte sous
un robinet d’eau froide - Fig 12

m Lorsque plus rien ne sort par la soupape de
fonctionnement : tournez la soupape en position
“décompression” W

m Ouvrez la cocotte.

* selon modele



10 - Nettoyage et entretien

Pour nettoyer la cuve et le panier

m Lavez-les apres chaque utilisation avec de I’eau
tiede additionnée de produit a vaisselle.

Pour nettoyer I'intérieur de la cuve

m Lavez avec un tampon a récurer.

Pour nettoyer 1’extérieur de la cuve

m Lavez avec une éponge végétale.

O Pour les modéles équipés de poignées rabattables,
nous vous conseillons d’effectuer le nettoyage avec le.
poignées rabattues.

m Vous pouvez mettre la cuve au lave-vaisselle.

Pour nettoyer le couvercle
m Lavez le couvercle sous un filet d’eau.

Pour nettoyer la soupape de fonctionnement

m Retirez-la.

m Nettoyez la soupape de fonctionnement sous I’eau
-Fig 15

m Nettoyez la tige d’évacuation de vapeur sous un jet
d’eau violent ou a Iaide d’une aiguille - Fig 14

Pour nettoyer la soupape de sécurité

m Nettoyez la base de la soupape de sécurité a
I'intérieur du couvercle.

m Vérifiez son bon fonctionnement en appuyant
1égerement sur la bille qui doit s’enfoncer sans
difficulté - Fig 16

Pour ranger votre cocotte

m Retournez le couvercle sur la cuve - Fig 17
Assurez-lui une position stable.

Pour conserver plus longtemps les qualités de
votre cocotte

m Evitez de surchauffer votre cuve lorsqu’elle est
vide.

m Le brunissement et les rayures qui peuvent
apparaitre a la suite d’une longue utilisation ne
présentent pas d’inconvénient.

m Si l'intérieur de votre cuve présente des reflets
irisés ou des taches blanches (calcaire), la nettoyer
avec du vinaigre ou avec le produit nettoyant spécial
inox.

Pour nettoyer votre cocotte lorsqu’elle a noirci
O Nettoyez la cuve avec un produit nettoyant spécial
inox vendu en Centre de Service Agréé TEFAL.

Pour changer le joint

m Prenez toujours un joint correspondant a votre
modele.

m Pour mettre votre nouveau joint en place,
reportezvous aux indications figurant au dos de
l'emballage de celui-ci.

m Ne raccourcissez jamais le joint.



Sécurité

Votre cocotte est équipée de plusieurs dispositifs de sécurité, dont 2 a la surpression :
O Premier dispositif : la soupape de sécurité libere la pression - Fig 18a
0 Deuxieme dispositif : une fuite se produit entre le couvercle et la cuve par déformation de I’étrier - Fig 18b

Si un des systemes de sécurité se déclenche :
m Arrétez la source de chaleur.
m Laissez refroidir la cocotte.

m Vérifier la tige d’évacuation de vapeur, la soupape de fonctionnement, la soupape de sécurité et le joint.

@»Recommandations d'utilisation

1 - Veillez a ce que le conduit d’évacuation de la
vapeur ne soit pas dirigé vers vous.

2 - Assurez une étroite surveillance si la cocotte est
utilisée a proximité des enfants.

3 - Un léger échappement de vapeur est normal au
niveau de la soupape de sécurité.

4 - Attention au jet de vapeur.

5 - Pour déplacer la cocotte, servez-vous

7 - Nutilisez jamais d’eau de javel ou de produits
chlorés.

8 - Ne faites pas tremper le couvercle. Ne passez
pas le couvercle au lave-vaisselle.

9 - N’utilisez pas d’objet tranchant ou pointu pour
effectuer le nettoyage de la soupape de sécurité.
10 - 11 est impératif de faire vérifier votre cocotte
dans un Centre de Service Agréé TEFAL apres 10

o
exclusivement des poignées de cuve. ans d’utilisation.

6 - Ne laissez pas séjourner d’aliments dans votre
cocotte.

Garantie

m Dans le cadre de I'utilisation préconisée par le mode d’emploi, la cuve de votre nouvel autocuiseur TEFAL
est garantie 10 ans contre :

* Tout défaut lié a la structure métallique de votre cuve,
* Toute dégradation prématurée du métal de base.

m Toutes les autres pieces de votre cocotte sont garanties contre tout défaut de fabrication ou de matiére,
pour la période de garantie définie par la loi en vigueur dans le pays d’achat et a partir de la date
d’achat.

m Cette garantie contractuelle sera acquise sur présentation du ticket de caisse ou facture de cette date
d’achat.

m Ces garanties excluent :
m Les dégradations consécutives au non respect des précautions importantes ou a des utilisations négligentes,
notamment :
* Chocs, chutes, passage au four, ...
* Passage du couvercle au lave vaisselle.
m Seuls les Centres Services Agréés TEFAL sont habilités a vous faire bénéficier de cette garantie.
m Veuillez vous référer au site internet : www.tefal.com. pour I’adresse du Centre Service Agréés TEFAL le plus
proche de chez vous.
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Marquages normatifs

Marquage

Localisation

Identification du fabricant ou marque
commerciale

Bouton de serrage

Année et lot de fabrication

Paroi extérieure de cuve (bord supérieur)

Référence modele

Paroi extérieure de cuve (bord supérieur)

Pression supérieure de fonctionnement (PF)

Face intérieure oreillon cuve

Pression maximale de sécurité (PS)

Face intérieure oreillon cuve

Capacité

Fond extérieur de cuve

TEFAL répond a vos questions

1 - Si vous ne pouvez pas ouvrir le couvercle :

m Décompressez en tournant la soupape sur la
position “décompression”.

m Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a plus de pression.

B Au besoin, remettez en chauffe quelques instants
avec la soupape sur la position “décompression”.

2 - Si la cocotte a chauffé sans liquide a Uintérieur :

m Faites vérifier votre cocotte par un Centre de
Service Agréé TEFAL.

3 - Si rien ne s’éch dant la
cuisson :
m La cocotte n’est pas montée en pression. Ceci est

normal pendant les premieres minutes de chauffage.

ippe par la
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4 - Si le phénomeéne persiste, vérifiez que :

m La source de chaleur est assez forte, sinon
I’augmenter.

m La quantité de liquide dans la cuve est suffisante.
m La soupape de fonctionnement est en position
cuisson.

m La cocotte est bien fermée. Au besoin, resserrer le
bouton.

m La soupape de fonctionnement n’est pas sale.

m Le joint ou le bord de la cuve ne sont pas
détériorés.

5 - Si un des systémes de sécurité se déclenche :
m Arrétez la source de chaleur.

m Laissez refroidir la cocotte.

m Vérifiez la tige d’évacuation de vapeur, la soupape
de fonctionnement, la soupape de sécurité et le joint.

6 - Si la vapeur fuit autour du couvercle, vérifiez :
m La fermeture du couvercle, au besoin resserrez-le.
m Le bon état du joint, au besoin changez-le.

m Le positionnement du joint du couvercle.

m La propreté du couvercle, de la soupape de sécurité
et de la soupape de fonctionnement.

m Le bon état du bord de la cuve.

7 - Si les aliments ne sont pas cuits ou s’ils sont
briilés, vérifiez :

m Votre temps de cuisson.

m La puissance de la source de chaleur.

m La bonne mise en place de la soupape de
fonctionnement.

m La quantité d’eau.

8 - Si des aliments ont brilé dans votre cocotte :

m Laissez tremper votre cuve quelque temps avant de
la laver.

m Nutilisez jamais d’eau de javel ou de produits
chlorés.

9 - Si vous n’arrivez pas a mettre les poignées en
position d’utilisation, vérifiez que :

m Le bouton de déverrouillage est mobile.

m Si le phénomeme persiste ; faites vérifier votre
cocotte par un Centre de Service Agréé TEFAL.

10 - Si vous n’arrivez pas a rabattre les poignées :
ne forcez pas.

m Assurez-vous que vous appuyez a fond sur les
boutons de déverrouillage des poignées.
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